to investments in subsidiaries with a functional currency other than Euro, the Group assumes that the investment is considered to be

long-term in nature and is therefore not hedged.

ManageMent
RepoRts

CoMpany
pRofile

the
shaRe

Key
finanCials

RisK
RepoRt

CoRpoRate
goveRnanCe

finanCial
stateMents

otheR
infoRMation

151

The weekly Treasury Reporting and cash flow planning procedure closely monitors the foreign exchange risk exposure of SmARTRAC

Group and its entities.

The major part of the Group’s bank borrowings and loans at December 31, 2011 and 2010 were in Euro. Please refer to note 23.

sensItIvIty analysIs

From an accounting point of view the foreign exchange rates sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate

exposure of all entities at the balance sheet date. The risk is described by an assumed 10% appreciation of the Euro against the net

exposure of the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. An assumed appreciation of 10% of the Euro against

all other currencies would have decreased the operating profit before tax by EUR 1.6 million for the year 2011 (2010: EUR 265,000).

The tables below show the net foreign exchange exposure by major currencies as of December 31, 2011 and 2010.

as at december 31, 2011
denominated in thousands of foreign currency Usd thB effect in eUR

Trade receivables 35,843 –

Other current assets 2,042 24,791

Financial assets 37,885 24,791 –

Trade payables 14,665 51,433

Non-trade payables 20 45,831

loans 152 –

Financial liabilities 14,837 97,264 –

gross balance sheet exposure (not hedged) 23,048 (72,473) –

effect of 10 % appreciation of the euro, denominated in thousands of eUR (1,780) 177 (1,603)

as at december 31, 2010
denominated in thousands of foreign currency Usd thB effect in eUR

Trade receivables 19,822 5,184

Other current assets 1,212 16,060

Financial assets 21,034 21,244 –

Trade payables 12,093 100,114

Non-trade payables 207 58,036

loans 678 –

Financial liabilities 12,978 158,150 –

gross balance sheet exposure (not hedged) 8,056 (136,906) –

effect of 10 % appreciation of the euro, denominated in thousands of eUR (607) 342 (265)

152 Notes to the CoNsolidated FiNaNCial statemeNts

many SmARTRAC subsidiaries are located outside the Euro zone. Since the financial reporting currency of the Group is the Euro, the

financial statements of these subsidiaries are translated into Euros so that the financial results can be included in the consolidated

financial statements of SmARTRAC. To consider the effects of foreign exchange translation risk within risk management, the assumption

is that investments in foreign-based operations are permanent and that reinvestment is continuous. Whenever a divestment of a par-

ticular asset or entity is made, the value of this translation risk is included in the sensitivity analysis. Effects from currency fluctuations